

FILED

APR 23 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1216

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA,
Petitioner,

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Oregon**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
KATHRYN E. TARBERT*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
**Admitted only in Wisconsin;
supervised by principals of the
firm.*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Number Of State Courts Have Failed To Apply The Principle Laid Down In <i>Williams I</i>	4
II. The Treatment Of <i>State Farm</i> In Lower Courts Confirms That Re- view Is Warranted In This Case.....	9
III. Failure To Reaffirm The Proce- dural Protections Of <i>Williams I</i> Will Have Significant Adverse Consequences For Defendants In Punitive Damages Cases	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bocci v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 79 P.3d 908 (Or. App. 2003).....	11
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	15
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ'g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Briggs v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948).....	5
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> 73 Cal. Rptr. 3d 277 (Cal Ct. App.), <i>modified on other grounds and reh'g</i> , 2008 Cal. App. LEXIS 515 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Grefer</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1371 (2007).....	7
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	5
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Buell-Wilson</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2250 (2007).....	6
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Oregon</i> , 120 P.3d 1260 (Or. Ct. App. 2005).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Grefer v. Alpha Technical</i> , 965 So. 2d 511 (La. Ct. App. 2007), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Exxon Mobil</i> <i>Corp. v. Grefer</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2008 WL 1775070 (2008)	7, 8
<i>Henley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 29 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 920 (2005)	11
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	3
<i>In re Harvey TERM Litigation</i> , No. 01-8708 (La. Dist. Ct. Parish of Orleans, Div. D).....	15
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)	5
<i>In re Tobacco Litig.</i> , 624 S.E.2d 738 (W. Va. 2005)	11
<i>Jackson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 600 S.E.2d 346 (W. Va. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	4
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	14
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	16
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Accord</i> , No. 07-806 (Jan. 16, 2008)	9
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007)	13
<i>State ex rel. Chemtall Inc. v. Madden</i> , 655 S.E.2d 161 (W. Va. 2007), cert. denied, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2008 WL 355214 (Mar. 31, 2008)	8, 9, 17
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Barber</i> , 149 S.W.3d 325 (Ark. 2004)	11
<i>Warner v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. 02-19657 (Civ. Dist. Ct., Parish of Orleans, La. Aug. 18, 2005)	15
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David G. Savage, <i>Justices Act to Restrict Punitive Damage Awards: The Supreme Court Ruling is a Move to Control "Irrational and Arbitrary" Verdicts</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 8, 2003, at 1	13
Editorial, <i>Punitive Damages on Trial</i> , Chi. Trib., Apr. 12, 2003, at C26	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Lorraine Woellert & Mike France, <i>Tort Reform Has Friends in High Places</i> , Bus. Wk., Apr. 21, 2003, at 78	13
Robert L. Stern et al., Supreme Court Practice 308 (8th ed. 2002).....	14
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages as Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 Minn. L. Rev. 583 (2003).....	16
